Professional Services Agreement: Supplemental Agreement No. |

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

con oon

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to contract for engineering services is by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and
PBS&J. Inc. (the "Engineer") and becomes effective when fully executed by both parties.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed a contract on February 18, 2009;

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item the agreement to $1,439.860.53;
and,

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 limits the maximum
amount payable under the agreement to $1,439,860.53 and,

WHEREAS, the Hourly Rates in Exhibit II are limited to the rates noted; and,
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the agreement.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that said contract
is amended as follows:

I. The not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item 1. I is hereby increased

from$1,439,860.53 to $1,523,469.73
II. The Compensation Cap in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased from

$1,439,860.53 to $1,523,469.73

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.



Professional Services Agreement: Supplemental Agreement No. |

.......
.......
-------

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the County and the Engineer have executed this supplemcmdl. e
agreement in duplicate, S

ENGINEER; COUNTY: - ol e
Signature " Signature

Thomas W. Lowe, P.E. Dan A. Gattis
Printed Name Printed Name
Propgranm/Group Manager _ County Judge
Title Title
o)z /o 7 27-57
Date Date

o<

/



RFYCEIVED Project Name: SH4SN — Q' Conuor Interchange
AUG 8 1 2009

Ipy; %T,.___ ATTACHMENT A
' SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1 TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1.

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered
into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County') and PBS&J, Inc. (The "Engineer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following engineering services:

Development of a Concept Report for the SH45N-O’Connor Interchange project (See Exhibits
A, B,C&D)

Part 2,The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is increased by $83.609.20 to $1,523,469.73,

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization
shall be made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the

parties hereto and shall terminate on No Change, unless extended by a Supplemental Work
Authorization,

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.



Project Name: SH4SN — O'Connor Interchange

ATTACHMENT A (con’t.)
Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below,

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
PBS&J. Inc. Williamson County, Texuis: it

By: :22;‘@_&6',&&-&; B}‘_Z/JL =
Signature ~ Signature

.

Thomas. W. Lowe, P.E. Dan A. Gattis
Printed Name Printed Name
Program/Group Manager County Judge
Title Title
0831 )g 9 | 72729
Date / Date
LIST OF EXIIIBITS

Exhibit A - Services to be provided by County

oV
Y

Exhibit C - Work Schedule \

Exhibit B - Services to be provided by Engineer

Exhibit D - Fee Schedule



EXHIBIT A
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY

INTRODUCTION:

Willlamson County in collaboration with The Texas Depariment of Transportation (State) has commissioned the services
of PBS&J to develop a concept report for determining the most feasible alternative for the SH 45N-O’Connor Drive
Interchange,

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This project consists of engineering and technical services for the re-design of the May 2006 deslgn plans, specifications
and estimates (PS&E) and related documents for the Improvements to SH 45 North from station 400+00 just west of
O'Connor Drive to Station 420+00 east of O'Connor Drive. The revisions to this plan set will reflect the Impacis of moving
the previous alignment of O'Connor Drive approximately 360 feet to the east. The modifications lo O'Connor Drive will be
from SH 45 North to approximately 750 feet norih of SH 45 North and will tie into proposed O'Connor roadway designed
by others.

The County shall furnish to the Engineer the following items:

1. Roadway design requirements.

2. Assistance will be provided to the Engineer to obtain the required data and information from other local, reglonal,
State and federal agencies. '

3. Timely review and decislons necessary for the Engineer to maintain the contracted project schedule.
4. Project technical and administrative standards and procedures.

Page 1 of 1



EXHIBIT B
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

INTRODUCTION:

Williamson County in collaboration with The Texas Depariment of Transportation (State) has commissioned the services
of PBS&J to develop a concept report for determining the most feasible altemmative for the SH 45N-O'Connor Drive
Interchange.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This project consists of engineering and technical services for the re-design of the May 2006 design plans, spsecifications
and estimates (PS&E) and related documents for the improvements to SH 45 North from station 400+00 just west of
O’Connor Drive to Station 420400 east of O'Connor Drive. The revisions to this plan set will reflect the impacts of moving
the previous alignment of O'Connor Drive approximately 360 feet to the east. The modifications to O'Connor Drive will be

from SH 45 North to approximately 750 feet north of SH 45 North and will tie Into proposed Q'Connor roadway designed
by others. _

SCOPE OF WORK:

The intent of the Concept Report is to obtaln buy-off from all shareholders: City of Round Rock, TxDOT and Willlamson
County. The Engineer will evaluate a minimum of four (4) Options. All options shall utilize the existing ROW Footprint
and facilitate traffic movements to and from O'Connor Drive, SH45N and LP1 N. The Engineer shall utilize a 2 Phase

approach in order to coordinate and obtain input from all shareholders: Phase 1- Altemative Cost Analysis, Phase 2 -
Concept Report.

Phase 1- Alternative Cost Analysis:

The Engineer shall provide the following services as part of Phase 1:

Facllitate coordinatlion meetings betwaen all sharsholders.

Davelop exhibits and alternatives for each mesting. .

Develop Meeting Agendas and Meeting Summarles for documentation.

Perform Action items requested by shareholders in order to keep the project moving forward.
Develop Concepts based on existing layout and modifications requested by share halders.
Develop Cost Estimates.

Develop a memorandum which summarizes the evaluation of the shareholders conceplts.

s & & 9 & & @

Phase 2- Alternatlve Concept Report:

The Engineer shall provide the following services as part of Phase 2:
Facllitate coordinalion meetings between all shareholders.
Develop Meeting Agendas, Meeting Summaries and Action ltems.
Refine options/exhibits for Inclusion in Concept Report.

Develop a list of Impacts for each option.

Develop and evaluate traffic movements for each option

Develop and update Cost Eslimates for each option

Develop Implementation Schedules for each option

Evaluate and Compare each option.

Compile a bound document {Concept Report) for submiital to all shareholders.

* & & & & 8 2 * »

The PS&E services provided under this Work Authorizalion will consist of items listed below as described within Exhibit D:
FC 110 - Route & Deslign Studies '

The services not described within this Work Authorization (Exhibit B and Exhibit D) and varlations to the concept provided
shall not be performed unless authorized by Williamson County through a supplemental agreement.

Deliverables

(1) Memorandum — SH45 / O'Connor Interchange Evaluation of Design Concepts
(2) Concept Report — SH 45 — O'Connor Interchange

Page 1 of 1



EXHIBIT C
WORK SCHEDULE

The Engineer shall complete the work authorization within 183 calendar days, commencing upon the issuance of Notice to
Proceed and recelpt of documents to be provided by the COUNTY as specified in Exhibit A. (No Change in Schedule)

Page 1of 1



[V L g &

022 02°609°c8% 18301
00°G6¥% sasuadxg
{ozL 0Z¥LL'ess saipmys ubisaq pue sinoy - L1 D4
[sanoH-uew ojews3 99 yseL Ad rejol
jsel Ag Aremiwing

02'609°¢8$ lezo),

00°S6+$ momcmem_r

00°0$ JogeT speynsuodqns

0T¥11'e8% Joqe men_f

| . Arewiwing |

00°56%3 sasuedx3y

0C'PLL°E8% s[eyo

02,
0z 0ZPL1'e8s saipms ubisag pue a0y - 0L 1 D4
SInoH 150D [B303qNS 10qET (3S8d

jeoyg Arewnwing
Jouuod,0 - S HS

‘31aNIHOS 334
a LigiHx3a



EXHIBIT D
SH 45 - O’Connor
Concept Report

; Y, P 5 =i [ i BT e e B B
Specillod Rale: Profogs Servic A usmﬂ! Oﬂ'onmr Wmfam n On 162 128.2 .58 54 | $108.68 X 128, 05.7:
- i 1 L Uf_l-SHﬂ 0“-8!_ Olf-BIItII_ i Oﬂ-Bﬂa_ O_Il-_BIlO_ OII-SI‘IQ_ i OH-8lte i ‘0 -Site I
FC 110 - Route and Design Studies
A Allemalive Casl Analysls
1 D en! of Con
a. dinallon M MMealing - 4 meetln 8.0 3
b, il @ on Evaluationa and Redu: 2.0 4.0 16.0 2
[ Devetopment of Option 1 (Hor., Vert., CI. Calcs, Suparsele. 20 4.0 24.0 N
d. | Development of Oplon 2 (Hor., Viert,, Cir, Calcs, Supers.etc.) 20 4.0 240 i
8. Dav of Optlon 3 (Hor., Vat., Clr. Calcs o ete.) 2.0 4.0 24.0 i
1. Dovelopment of Option 4 (Hor., Vert, Cir. Calcs, Supers,etc.) 2.0 4.0 24.0 3
Q. Cost Estimete of Oplion 1 1.0 2.0 8.0 11
h. Cos! Esiimate of Option 2 : 1.0 2.0 8.0 11
i, Cost Estimato of Option 3 1.0 2.0 8.0 11
I Cosl Estimpte of Oplion 4 1.0 2.0 8.0 11
k. Memorandum, Evaluation end Production 10.0 4.0 14
\ oA/ 2.0 8.0 1.0 11
2 Davel of Concepl Exhi
a. Development ﬂ Option 1 (Roll Plots) 20 2.0 24.0 28
b. Davelopment of Option 2 {Rall Plols) 20 20 24.0 28
©. | Davelopment of Option 3 {Roll Plots) 20 2.0 24.0 28
d. Davelepment of Option 4 (Roil Plots) 2.0 20 24.0 28
e. | oaac 2.0 8.0 1.0 1
B. Concept Report
1 Davelopmont of 3
a. Coordinalion M 2hrsMoaeting - 4 mestin 8.0 ]
b: | Dovolopment of Allomatives 20 8.0 18.0 12.0 420 80
c Davelopment of Impacta 20 24.0 26
d. Development of Traffic 2.0 8.0 4.0 40.0 54,
a. Davelopment / Updala of Cost Estimales 20 18.0 18.
L Implameniotion Schedules 20 120 14,
g Evaluation of Concepls 40 8.0 4.0 _8.0 24,
2 Davelopment of Report
8, Wiils-up 4.0 4.0 24.0 _4.0 38,
b. Tables : 4.0 2.0 18.0 4.0 __28,
c. Exhitlts 2.0 2.0 24.0 8.0 8.
d. Summary and Recomendstions 2.0 2.0 16.0 2.0 22
8. Production 1.0 7.0 4.0
95.0 _42.0 20.
$12,278 __s__sn $16,268 | $3478 $8,083 | $4.441 [903,114.
58 BAY (8 X 10]
’ BW (11X 17)
a3 Color (B X 1
otocoples Color (11 X 17,
o (11° X177
D Ploi
or Plots
bilo Involvamnonl Fi Rental (eatimoto)

TOTAL: $ 485.00

Page2of 2 Exhibit D



